BEFORE THE UTTARAKHAND PUBLIC SERVICES TRIUBUNAL
BENCH AT NAINITAL

Present: Hon’ble Mr. Rajendra Singh
........... Vice Chairman (J)

........... Vice Chairman (A)

CLAIM PETITION NO. 50/NB/DB/2022

Govardhan Singh, aged about 46 years, S/o Sri Sonpal Singh, presently
posted as Executive Engineer, Minor Irrigation Division, Nainital, District
Nainital.

................. Petitioner
Vs

1. State of Uttarakhand through Secretary Minor Irrigation Department,
Uttarakhand, Government of Uttarakhand Dehradun.

2. Chief Engineer and Head of Department, Minor Irrigation Department,
Uttarakhand, Dehradun, Minor Irrigation Bhawan, Indraprasth Colony,
Lane No. 3, Natthanpur, Jogiwala, Dehradun.

3. Mr. Chandan Singh Kanwal S/o Late Shri Nar Singh Kanwal, R/o S. Bag,

Kaladhungi Road, Haldwani, District-Nainital.

................... Respondents

Present: Sri Sanjay Bhatt & Sri Prem Prakash Bhatt, Advocates
for the petitioner
Sri Kishore Kumar, A.P.O. for the respondents no. 1 & 2
Sri Vikas Pandey, Advocate, for the respondent no. 3

JUDGMENT

DATED: MAY 08, 2025

HON'BLE MR. A.S.RAWAT, VICE CHAIRMAN(A)

This claim petition has been filed by the petitioner for following

reliefs:

“A. Issue appropriate, order or direction, to call for the record
of case and quash / set aside the impugned order dated 04-04-
2022 passed by Joint Secretary, Government of Uttarakhand,



Minor Irrigation Department and consequential order dated 24-
05-2022 passed by Chief Engineer and Head of Department,
Minor Irrigation Department, whereby punishment of recovery
of Rs. 3,39,668.00 has been imposed against the Petitioner for
the alleged loss caused to the government.

B. Issue appropriate, order or direction, directing the official
Respondents not to proceed any further with the recovery of
Rs. 3,39,668.00 pursuant to impugned order dated 04-04-2022
passed by Joint Secretary, Government of Uttarakhand, Minor
Irrigation Department and consequential order dated 24-05-
2022 passed by Chief Engineer and Head of Department, Minor
Irrigation Department.

C. Issue any suitable, order or direction, which this
Hon'ble Tribunal may deem fit and proper on the basis of the
facts and circumstances of the case.

D. Award the cost of the petition to the Petitioner.”

2. Brief facts of the case are that-

2.1 Petitioner was initially appointed as Junior Engineer in the
Minor Irrigation Department on 31-12-1999 and was promoted on the
post of Assistant Engineer vide office memorandum dated 14-01-2011.
Petitioner was further promoted on the post of Executive Engineer in the
year 11-01-2019.

2.2 A detailed project report was prepared by the then Assistant
Additional Engineer on 17-09-2012 to construct an irrigation canal called
E.R.M.-M.l. Scheme in Esai Naggar No. 02, Village Rampur
Lamachaur, Block-Haldwani, District-Nainital under Accelerated
Irrigation Benefit Programme (in short AIBP). Total length of the canal
was 1300 meter which was divided into three parts namely Part A, B
and C. The longitudes and latitudes of head, tail and other posts on

proposed gule were given in the detail project report.

2.3 On 15-10-2016, a short time tender notice was published which
specifically mentioned that the contractor would be responsible for any

defect in construction of gule.



2.4 Respondent No. 3 was declared qualified bidder, a contract
bond was signed between the department and contractor on 13-12-
2016 and a total estimated cost of project was Rs. 9,99,025.28 with
tender cost of Rs. 8,49,171.49.

2.5 The contractor did not construct gule in the selected site. He
neither sought change of site nor did he even inform the petitioner about
the work being done by him. Petitioner was not even informed by the
Junior Engineer with regard to non- completion of project in the
prescribed site with the prescribed specification and within stipulated

time.

2.6 Mr. Chandan Singh Kanwal, the contractor, wrote a letter to the
Executive Engineer on 29-08-2018 with copies thereof to the Junior
Engineer/Additional  Assistant Engineer, Assistant Engineer,
Superintending Engineer and Chief Engineer of the department that he
had completed the work on 12-03-2017, he had requested the Junior
Engineer and Assistant Engineer for measurement of gule but they did
not take any steps for almost one and half month. The Executive
Engineer wrote letters to the petitioner to conduct site inspection and
submit a report in the matter, which he replied vide letter dated 05-10-
2018 requesting that he is not in a position to conduct site inspection in
absence of the then Junior Engineer and requested to direct the Junior

Engineer to provide support to the petitioner during site inspection.

2.7 The Executive Engineer vide order dated 06.10.2018
constituted an enquiry committee of three engineers and directed them

to submit inquiry report within a week.

2.8 The site engineer (Junior Engineer) replied the letter of
Executive Engineer dated 05-10-2018 stating therein that the contractor
did not undertake any work in Esai Nagar-2 therefore measurement is
not possible. The report submitted by the site engineer was also
forwarded by the petitioner to the Executive Engineer and
Superintending Engineer vide letter dated 12.12.2018. On 22-12-2018

the Executive Engineer directed the Petitioner to conduct measurement



of gule constructed by the contractor and prepare bills so that after
allocation of fund payment be made to the contractor. On 10-01-2019,
petitioner informed the contractor about the letter written by the
executive engineer on 06-10-2018. In the meantime, certain
correspondences were also made between the Departmental engineers
and Chief Development Officer on 11-02-2019. In response to the letter
of Chief Development Officer, petitioner informed him that as per report
of site engineer the contractor did not undertake the work as per site
plan. On 11-02-2019, petitioner also submitted his report to the
Chairman of enquiry committee, inter alia, stating that contractor did not
construct the gule in the prescribed site and he did not inform the
petitioner about the work being done by him or the extension of time.
On 04-02-2019 the then site engineer submitted a report before the
enquiry committee with the same averments that the contractor did not
construct the gule in the prescribed site and that no application seeking
extension of time to construct the gule or during its implementation was

ever given by the contractor.

2.9 The six members enquiry committee submitted its report on
27-02-2019, inter alia, holding that gule was not constructed as per the
estimate, in the prescribed site, and that a gule was constructed with the
similar dimension, in a place which is approximately 500 meters away

from the prescribed site.

2.10 The three members inquiry committee also submitted its
detail report, inter alia, holding that the contractor did not construct the
gule at the prescribed site; the site engineer only pointed out the site
and prescribed norms as per estimate but did not bother to inspect the
site from time to time; the Assistant Engineer signed the bond but he did
not inspect the site from time to time; the executive engineer was
obliged to conduct regular review of project which he did not do. In the
meantime, one more report was prepared and submitted by the
Superintending Engineer, inter alia, holding that contractor did not
construct the gule in the prescribed site; the site engineer and superior

engineers did not conduct site inspection from time to time; the gule was



constructed 500 meters away from the prescribed place and that there
was no financial loss caused to the public exchequer. The inquiry officer
proposed punishment of strong warning to the site engineer and
Assistant Engineer as well as Executive Engineer. On 27-08-2019 a
charge sheet was given to the petitioner containing one charge of
providing wrong layout, not conducting inspection of site and not

sending the sample of material for lab testing.

2.11 Petitioner denied the charges vide his reply dated 18-09-2019
and submitted that he was neither informed by the contractor nor by the
site engineer about construction of gule as per the estimate and that no
time extension was ever sought from him; the site incharge has informed
that the contractor did not construct the gule in the prescribed place.
The Chief Engineer and Head of Department submitted a proposal to
the government vide letter dated 27-07-2019 and sought amendment in
the project, so that payment be made to the contractor. On 12-05-2020,
the Under Secretary of the Government sought clarification from the
Chief Engineer on 4 points showing inclination of government to make

the payment to the contractor.

2.12 The Assistant Engineer, in compliance of the instructions of
the Govt. gave report on all the four points and requested that for
amendment of project a committee be constituted. On 04.07.2020, a
report was also submitted by the Executive Engineer to Superintending
Engineer, inter alia, stating that contractor did not construct the gule in
the proposed site. Finally, the State Government took a decision to
make the payment to the contractor and consequently directed the Chief
Engineer and Head of Department vide letter dated 17-12-2021 to
ensure payment of Rs. 8,49,171/-. In compliance of order of government
dated 17-12-2021, the Chief Engineer wrote a letter dated 20-12-2021
to the Executive Engineer to make payment to the contractor.

Consequently, payment was made to the contractor.

2.13 On 04-04-2022, the State Government issued office order

whereby a penalty of Rs. 3,39,668/- was imposed against the Petitioner.



This order has been communicated by the Chief Engineer and Head of
Department, Minor Irrigation Department, to the Executive Engineer,
Minor Irrigation Division, Nainital vide letter dated 24-05-2022. Official
Respondents did not bother to look into the charter of duties of Junior
Engineer, Assistant Engineer and Executive Engineer. The charter of
duties clearly reveals that Assistant Engineer is only responsible for
supervision of project and over all charge of lay out, estimate, testing of
sample, measurement of project etc. lies with the Junior Engineer. All
the three reports of Inquiry Committee and impugned order endorse the
fact that gule was not constructed in the prescribed site as per
prescribed specification rather it was constructed in a different location
of 500 meter away from the prescribed site. Therefore, there was no
occasion on part of the Petitioner to inspect the site, measure the gule

and make the payment to the contractor.

2.14 The impugned order has been passed against the petitioner
only on two grounds firstly; the clear indication of site was not made in
the DPR and that no notice was given to the contractor calling upon him
that he did not construct gule in the designated site. Both these grounds
do not sustain against the petitioner because he did not prepare the
DPR and there was no occasion for him to issue notice to the contractor
for not constructing gule in the prescribed site inasmuch as neither the
site engineer nor the contractor informed the Petitioner, at any point of

time, that gule is being constructed in a different location.

2.15 All the three inquiry reports suggested that gule was
constructed in a different location of 500 meter away from the prescribed
site and no loss was caused to the public exchequer, therefore imposing
penalty of Rs. 3,39,668/- against the petitioner cannot sustain. The
petitioner made the payment only in compliance of decision of
government dated 17-12-2021 communicated by the Chief Engineer
vide letter dated 20-12-2021. Therefore, no fault can be attributed to the
petitioner in making the payment to the contractor and causing monitory
loss to the public exchequer.



2.16 The inquiry report submitted by the Superintending Engineer
dated 07-04-2019 held the Site Engineer, Assistant Engineer, Executive
Engineer and Contractor responsible for constructing the gule in a
different location but the penalty has been imposed only against the
petitioner and Site Engineer whereas no penalty has been imposed on

the Executive Engineer and contractor.

2.17 There was no specific charge with regard to alleged financial
loss caused to the public exchequer and only a reference of financial
loss was made in the charge sheet, but the same could not be proved
in any departmental inquiry. The petitioner replied the charge sheet but
neither departmental inquiry was held thereafter nor was any show
cause notice or inquiry report was ever given to the Petitioner pursuant
to charge sheet dated 27-08-2019, therefore there has been a violation
of mandatory provision of Government Servant (Disciplinary and
Appeal) Rules, 2003.

2.18 Petitioner was posted as Assistant Engineer during 2016-
17 when the work was entrusted to the contractor. The layout plan was
to be given to the contractor by the site incharge i.e. Junior Engineer
therefore, deviation, if any, in the lay out cannot be attributed to the
Petitioner. All the three inquiry reports suggested that gule was not
constructed in the place for which it was sanctioned; there was only one
finding against the petitioner that he did not issue notices to the
contractor during subsistence of bond period but this was not the charge
in the charge sheet. Moreover payment was made to the contractor only
in compliance of directions issued by the Respondents No. 1 and 2 as
they came to the conclusion that work was completed by the contractor,
though in a different location, therefore firstly there was no financial loss
caused to the public exchequer and secondly the petitioner did not play
any role in taking decision to make payment to the contractor, therefore

no recovery can be effected from the petitioner.

3. C.A./W.S. has been filed on behalf of respondents no. 1 & 2, in

which it has been stated that:-



3.1 I gRT IEGd T Slifd EEsl o= Jmeid 8, ©iar 8 | faurr
gRT Al & fa%g STRME@vs d9s gumdd ¢4 adfiad frrawmael 2003
(@ eniea 2010) @ a9 3% (3) forad el @ SUAT AT SAHT e g4
B D DR WBR I gs P B &1 yoia: A1 siwa: 9a9 4 aqd
fPaT SIM &1 99e9 & JAER W) I & fd%g B0 3,39,668.00 A DI
qYgell @ e UIRd f&d R | STRETAr fa9nT gRT SWRit ARl & uikd
Hd g gued Al wd fafdr @ gl &1 9req fear @ 3@ Swiw
e fafty g @ ud Ay Y arfaer @ftsa &9 @i 2| 9 S=
AT IaR1@vs gRT Re arfaet @ WPSB No- 201 of 2018 "Suresh

Chandra vs. State of Uttarakhand and others" & 4iRd aneer fe-ie 14.
07.2022 & IR TR ITHA I ATRIPT g9 89 & dReT fARed 84 a3
2

3.2 AT gRT SIS ARIT DI &1 Tiel JARI 81 & DRI S DI
ot /e 3fe 8 RrATR 9arm 2 1 59 YR Ardl gER &l I RIfid
PR I Bl 99 DT YATH B I8 © ollfP Yuid: € Ud Ifad 2 | Jiorr
fior 3g were Aftar (Arh) g§RT PSR @ Wi g fHar war en
forg® AR FISHT &1 & faid 13.12.2016 4 f&T1d 12.04.2017 & HeY
quf &A1 ST o, R ST S-e ®Y | AT gRT A1 A Sl AT ©fd
&1 Feor fear war ik 9 € I8 S &1 39 f6ar = {6 aisrn i
@1 71 Reafa 21 I 9@ & ard < & 999 9@ 39 91 31 AN SEer
T2l off f& SHIR gRT AT Wid W S IR foar = @ ar 18, srerar
IS el R b1d g3 8 AT A1 Siifd Irdl & o+ &l ¢d <l &
afa druRardl gd SerRfiFar & quifar 21 saaR s a1 Rig o ara g™
YA I 9 oRTHIT 500 Hio 31 ¥ W yxdIfad & ¥oIdl 9 31 ora
R UTH Y9G dRERS O @ U™ ARIgR H T 9n 7 §fa 788.80 Hio
(9121:426.30 Hlo, 197.50 o TT 165.00 Hio) e &I fHIVT HRMAT AT

3.3 SoaR #l g+ g HIard gRI fai® 29.08.2018 Bl YA &
gy 9 if¥a u3 @ w9 § O SR gRT ad & T 6 SHa
g1 fEfor &l faia 12.03.2017 &1 YOT R foram TRT o1, UR=] RIS &
qras[g H B AMF=T td HEe AMNI=dT gRT SHd ST &1 9199 ¢d
HIAHE 81 AT a1 2| SHIR §RT S UF AP 12.03 2017 E T
S¢ a8 @& yard forar war o1 AR AT gRT 59 Uy A e
01.09.2018, 12.09.2018, f&I® 19.09.2018 Wd fai® 04.10.2018 &I ATA &I
Rpradl 3 R dRiArEd &34 @ e fAd W, =g I g1 f&Ais 15.



09.2018 U4 f&T® 05.10.2018 & gRT IIERMA f¥a=ar &1 uf¥a vz 4 w3
TE ®el AT 6 ST §RT Tblel| MR A8™E ATHI=T 3l sRoYouTGa 4|
Jr=T A R @ aAT SAD] ST U BF U B IMAT U BT
ST 999 81| 39 YR Il oFMAR U< ddodl Yd Sl 9 AR
T |

3.4 aftreme Sif=ar, org R=os @vs, Afara g1 wfea s
Rurd o wuse foar mar 8 & sfl 3RoTo UG, MR W& AFA-AT gRT
I—9 R ®rd &1 e 98 fear war| s gerR gsae sifirdr,
Sife gt o, & W ¥ W oifg afifa 3 we fear 2 & s g™
HI—T9 IR FioHAr 31 9iier 9 Fiteor 78 f&a | afe wefaa afrs
IPI=T / WEr s A=A (A=) A sl & ufa gonT Y8d 9l 39 UBR
@1 R Ffe T8 afea srd|

3.5 aefieer T g1 @ aift=ar &1 ufta sme=m |+l
AchIAE MY e[S AT & Hig—4Hred Il @ Il g1 &1 Sead @™
foar war 21 59 R e ST @ Ruid & A I iyrifag &
39 UoR 9l Sifg Ruid 9 Il &1 i = 1 e waasy STNEvs
IMEA @ UATD 538 f&-id 27.08.2019 & §RT ATH &I IRIY ux fFrfa fear
T 3R AT BT A SIEA © 91 9eH MSe R §RT 99 a4l i@l
AT &1 THRAT & G (delld1 {HAT ™1 dom 9l ARG v =8
AR AT 184 f&A11H 04.04.2022 wiRd fobar war 2, wife Sfua smiwr 2

3.6 SIRMETS A S UASG 826 f&ATH 17.12.2021 & §RT I8
A BT AT {6 wrEa gR1 T sl &1 YA gwfead SPER &l
fed o &1 fota forar wr 21 9y & I & S o A g W W
9 ¥ Seow fHar mar o f& yawor 4 it siffel @ fawg e
yaferd 8 | oa: 39 WY A S YUl g4 $ 9TErd yAd 9 I[ad B
fear S| TEA & I® UF D BRMIA ol $d gY deJER &
Iffr=ar vd fanrmeusd @ eriay uAie 1373 faie 20.12.2021 & §RT
Jftreeht srfa=ar, oy Ri=s @vs, A-ara &1 1@ &7 f&ar .= or | I8
Hl Scd@fa 2 f& S, 2019 ¥ A Sug—A-fiarer 9 & srferemdy af¥ra=ar
® Ug R HRIG | I gRT Al &1 3R 9 frfd &3, SaaT SR
I g9 dem gl deal R e fAaRTR wmad gRT <Yl wrfifel @
faeg aqe FaiRa f6d 91 &1 Ry fAATd 04.04.2022 | wTferaT™
g1 uiRa fear 7 @ 98 goia: Sfua vd frargaa 2 |



10

3.7 o8l d& SRR arfa=ar &1 uea 2@ s9 fawy A wee o @
P M9 gRT YT R 9@ f[AaRIUR 98e AfI=dT U9 IuR Aeids
ATF=AT &I g1 I 9T AT 2 SR dSIER 8 9Yell 2q driarel & Wl
2 | IS AT/ ®fss AR @) STRNGr U9 duRarEl & dRYT I8
TR AT g8 @ T2 UrEd §RT SIRIAd RG99 (A Ud
ardier) fraaracll 2003 &1 ®IE Seoiad A& foar 1T 2 |

4., C.A./W.S. has also been filed on behalf of respondent no. 3. It
has been contended that Junior Engineer showed the site to the
respondent no. 3 as the site was not mentioned in the tender notice. The
Junior Engineer regularly visited the site and also interacted with the
villagers. The answering respondent regularly visited the office of the
petitioner for payment of his dues but each time he was assured that the
amount due to him would be paid soon, but of no avail. The Junior
Engineer and other officers regularly visited the site and gave
instructions to the answering respondent. The departmental authorities
were regularly informed and requested to pay the dues. However, on
29.08.2018 written request was made for payment of the dues. The site
plan was never handed over, but was shown the place where the gule

was to be constructed.

5. R.A. has also been filed on behalf of the petitioner against the
C.As./W.S. filed on behalf of respondents no. 1, 2 & 3 denying the
contentions of the respondents and has reiterated the averments made

in the claim petition.

6. Heard learned Counsel for the petitioner, learned A.P.O. and

learned Counsel for private respondent no. 3 and perused the record.

7. Learned Counsel for the petitioner has argued that the
contractor has done the work at a different site and the report in this
regard was submitted to the Executive Engineer also. The petitioner was
required to do the supervision, preparation of the lay out was done by
the Junior Engineer as per the charter of duties. The payment to the
contractor has been made as per the directions of the Government.

Junior Engineer is the field officer and he was responsible for the



11

measurement of the work done by the contractor The payment of the bill
raised by the contractor has been made by the Executive Engineer. The
petitioner is not involved in this work. The proposal for work at the sites
different from that of original proposal was approved by the
Government and the order for the payment was also given by the
Government. The enquiry has not been conducted as per the
Uttarakhand Govt. Discipline and Appeal Rules, 2003 (as amended
2010). So the punishment of recovering amount of Rs. 3,39,668/- from
the petitioner is not justified. He has pleaded that the claim petition is
liable to be allowed and the recovery order passed by the respondent is

liable to be set aside.

8. Learned APO argued that the amount paid to contractor Rs
8,49,170/- has been considered as a financial loss to the Government
due to negligence and carelessness of the these engineers and the
Govt. has taken a decision as per the provisions of Uttarkahand Govt.
Servants Discipline and Appeal Rules, 2003 (As amended 2010) to
recover the loss caused to the Govt. from the salary of these engineers.
The work has been done at a site which was not approved. The
petitioner as well as the Junior Engineer did not inspect at all the work
carried out at the site. The disciplinary authority in respect of Asstt.
Engineer is the Govt of Uttarakhand, imposed a punishment of recovery
of Rs 3,39,668/- as 40% of the loss incurred. As per the Discipline and
Appeal Rules, 2003 (as amended 2010) the recovery of the loss caused
to Government by the Government servant is a minor punishment. This
fact has been held by the Hon’ble High Court of Uttarakhand in WP (SB)
No. 201 of 2018, Suresh Chandra vs. State of Uttarakhand & others. So
as such a detailed enquiry to impose a major punishment was not

required.

9. Based on the arguments of the parties and the documents
placed, we find that petitioner has never carried out any inspection of
the work otherwise this situation would have not arisen. The petitioner
was totally dependent on the Junior Engineer, the Field Officer for the
completion of the work. Even the Junior Engineer did not visit the site



12

and the reports to Executive Engineer regarding the work were being
submitted without verification. The petitioner and the Junior Engineer
did not inspect the site even on the request of the contractor. Both
officers went to site only when the contactor reported the matter to the
Executive Engineer. They did not get tested the quality of the material
used by the contractor in construction of the gule. This shows the
disobedience of instructions, indifferent attitude to the duties and lack of
commitment by the petitioner and the then Junior Engineer. In view of

above we hold that the claim petition is liable to be dismissed.

ORDER

The claim petition is hereby dismissed. No order to costs.

RAJENDRA SINGH A.S.RAWAT
VICE CHAIRMAN (J) VICE CHAIRMAN (A)

DATED: MAY 08, 2025

DEHRADUN
RS/KNP



